The discount rate used to measure the total pension asset was 6.50 percent.  The projection of cash flows used to

determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that

matching employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the

pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all future benefit payments of current plan

members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of

projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability (asset).

Sensitivity of Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of net pension (asset)/liability calculated using the discount

rate of 6.50 percent, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension (asset)/liability would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.50 percent) or 1-percentage point higher (7.50

percent) than the current rate:

Current Discount

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

District’s Proportionate Share of

the Net Pension (Asset)/Liability 10,670,221  $   (51,388)  $   (8,813,775)  $

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SDRS financial report.

-44-

SPEARFISH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40-2

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(5) Changes in Capital Assets

Changes in capital assets used in governmental activities were as follows during the year ended June 30, 2023:

Balance Transfers/ Balance

June 30, 2022 Additions Retirements June 30, 2023

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets, not Depreciated

   Land 1,645,272  $   -$   -$   1,645,272  $

   Construction in Process 1,795,971   9,744,952   (846,279)   10,694,644

Capital Assets, Depreciated

Buildings 38,646,540   738,371   -   39,384,911

Outdoor Equipment 208,243   -   -   208,243

Equipment -- Local Funds 5,291,845   853,828   (578,807)   5,566,866

47,587,871   11,337,151   (1,425,086)   57,499,936

Less Accumulated Depreciation

Buildings 9,298,182   514,062   -   9,812,244

Outdoor Equipment 105,266   7,143   -   112,409

Equipment -- Local Funds 2,520,876   279,429   (561,654)   2,238,651

11,924,324   800,634   (561,654)   12,163,304

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net 35,663,547  $   10,536,517  $  (863,432)  $   45,336,632  $

Depreciation expense was charged to functions within governmental activities as follows during the year then ended:

Instruction 531,963  $

Support Services 226,158

Co-Curricular Activities 42,513

Total Depreciation Expense 800,634  $

Changes in capital assets used in business-type activities were as follows during the year ended June 30, 2023:

Balance Transfers/ Balance

June 30, 2022 Additions Retirements June 30, 2023

Business -Type Activities

Machinery and Equipment 236,706  $   42,349  $   -$   279,055  $

Less Accumulated Depreciation 211,324   3,157   -   214,481

Business -Type Activities Capital Assets, Net 25,382  $   39,192  $   -$   64,574  $

-45-

SPEARFISH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40-2

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(6) Long-Term Debt

The compensated absences will be paid from the General and Special Education Funds.

Premium on Compensated

General Refunding Absences

Obligation  Certificates Payable Total

Governmental Activities

June 30, 2022 Balance 16,845,000  $   481,760  $   89,634  $   17,416,394  $

Borrowings -   -   -   -

Repayments (1,200,000)   (29,348)   -   (1,229,348)

Compensated Absences Earned -   -   67,455   67,455

Compensated Absences Used -   -   (72,462)   (72,462)

June 30, 2023 Balance 15,645,000  $   452,412  $   84,627  $   16,182,039  $

Due Within One Year 1,080,000  $   486,792  $   84,627  $   1,651,419  $

Long-term liabilities, other than compensated absences, are comprised of the following:

2010 Limited Tax General Obligation Taxable Certificates (Qualified School Construction

Bonds - Direct Pay); mature December 2026; semi-annual, interest-only payments with a

balloon payment in December 2026; bearing interest at 5.50 percent; paid from the QSCB

Redemption Fund. The certificates require sinking fund deposits to generate a total balance

of the principal due on maturity (a).  The District receives a credit from the Federal

Government for 100 percent of the interest paid on the certificates.  (b) 1,500,000  $